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Please read all instructions before using to ensure proper
use and application of the switch. Save this instruction

sheet for future reference.
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EC Declaration of Conformity

OMRON declares that DAGS-N is in conformity with the requirements of the following
EC Directives:

Not following a precaution given

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
as a “Caution” can result in
injury to people or damage to the

/N caution
product or system

A CAUTION

Do not dismount the operation key from the door intentional ly and insert
it to the switch with the door open. Machine may start operating and
injury or death may be caused.

NOTICE

1. Do not use main body of D4 GS—N[J and D4GS—NKOJ (the rubber
color : red) operation key combining with D4 G S—[] and
D4GS—KOJ (therubber color : black)

2. When operating limit switch as a part of a safety circuit or an emergency stop
circuit to prevent injury, operate the NC contacts that have direct-opening
function in positive mode. For safety, tighten the switch body and operation
key with one-way screws or equivalents. Or install a switch protection cover
and warning label for safety to prevent easy removal of the switch.

3. Install the operation key so that it will not hit the operator when the door is
open. Injury may be caused.

4. Connect the fuse to the switch in series to prevent it from short circuit
damage. The value of the breaking current of the fuse must be calculated by
multiplying rated current by 150 to 200%. When using the switch with EN
ratings, use 10A fuse. Type gl or gGthat ~ complies with TEC60269.

5. Do not put the electric power when wiring.

6. Do not use the switch where explosive gas, ignitable gas, or any other harmful
gasses may be present.

7. Keep the electrical load below the rated value.

8. Never wire to a wrong terminal.

9. Be sure to evaluate the switch under actual working conditions after

installation.

10.Do not drop the switch. Excessive shock and vibration can cause malfunction

or other damage to switch characteristics. Do not disassemble the internal
switch, there are no user serviceable parts inside.
11.Though the switch body is protected from the ingress of dust or water, avoid
the ingress of foreign substance through the key hole on the head.
Otherwise, wear in short time or break may be caused.

12.Do not use the switch as a stopper. When mounting the switch, be sure to
locate a stopper as shown in the following illustration to prevent the top of
the operation key form hitting the switch head.

Do not apply shock over the shock resistance 1000my/s? on the switch.
stopper .

E_ﬂ E_U
O X

13. A cable is fixed with sealing materials at the bottom of a switch. When
imposing excessive force on the cable, fix the cable with a fixing unit at the
distance of 5cm away from the bottom of a switch as shown illustrated.
‘When bending cable, secure the cable with more than 45mm bending radial,
s0 as not to apply a damage to an insulator and sheath of cable.

Do not fasten and loosen the conduit at the bottom of a switch.
When wiring, secure not to intrude liquid such as water and oil from the tip
of cable.

fixing unit

14. Environment
Do not use the switch under any or the conditions mentioned below :
+ Frequent temperature changes.
+ High humidity or where dew condensation may be generated.
+ Where the switch is subject to severe vibration.
+ Where the metal dust, oil, or chemical is sprayed.

15. The durability of the switch is seriously affected by the number of electrical
and mechanical actuations. Evaluate the switch under actual working
conditions before permanent installation. Be sure to keep the frequency of
operations within specifications.

16. Switch mounting template
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17.Mounting screw tightening torque
Loose mounting may result in malfunction. Fasten the screws to the
specified torque.

Operation key 0.75 ~ 1.15 N'm M4 screw
clamping screw
Body clamping screw 0.75 ~ 1.15 N'm M4 screw

18. Mount the switch and secure it with the specified screws tightened to the
specified torque along with flat washers and spring.
19. Operation key mounting template

D4GS—NK1,/~NK2 D4GS—NK4
2 21
o el o r\z
& ¥ A &
14+0.1 250, 1

20. Do not use the operation key other than the D4 G S —N operation key.
Otherwise switch may be damaged, or safety of the system may not be
maintained.

Be sure to insert the operation key vertically to the key hole within the
specified operation key insert radius.

Be sure to insert the operation key to meet the [Vshaped key and 1™shaped
insertion slot as shown in the following illustration.

Please keep correct placement between switch body and operation key
in mounting so that any excessive force does not apply to head part of
switch body due to out of position. Be careful not to deform or damage
the operation key by dropping it or by using excessive force to insert it
into the switch.

excessive force

i )
i dropping

Rubber in operation key can be impaired due to ambient or installing
conditions. Please exchange operation key when deformation or crack,
etc. with rubber are found.

21. Fixation of the door
If the operation key is pulled in the open’
direction due to a force caused by vibrati
by the door weight, or by a cush set zene
attached to the door. When the door lock  (0.5~3.0mm}
is being released, unlocking may not
performed. The closed door must
secured with an hook or the like so that 1
operation key will be within set zone.

22. Identification of wire
The identification of wire is made by a color and white line printed
on a wire.

7

Opsration key

No. Color of Insulator No. Color of Insulator
Blue/ White 4 Orange
2 Brown / White 5 Brown
3 Orange / White 6 Blue
olored Insulator
Aoy
k)
Y
@ €)
Jacket

dummy insulator (black)

23. Identification of terminal number
‘When wiring, the identification of terminal number on each contact is
made by colored wire.
The following shows a safety contact and an auxiliary contacts for 3
contacts and 2 contacts types. The following shows contact form with
key inserted.
Safety contacts are NC contacts (11-12 and 21-22) featuring direct
opening mechanism and marking with @ , and the contacts are
used for safety circuit.
Auxiliary contacts are NO contacts (33-34) or NC contacts (31-32)
monitoring the contacts of a switch.
NC type auxiliary contact (orange) can be used also as a safety contact.
When wiring, unnecessary wires such as dummy insulator (black) and
/" or not used wire should be cut to avoid mis-wiring.

3NC 2NC/1INO
b Zb
Blue 11 9 12 Bl i Blue 11 ? 12 Bl ite
e ! lue/White lue ! ,t lue/Whi %
. ) .
Brown 21 : —+ 22 Brown/White Brown 21 . ,t 22 Brown/White
Orange 31 '/t 32 Orar Orange33 ! _ 34 Orange/White
2NC 1NC/1NO
b o
Blue 11 Ltl 12 Blue/White g Blue 11 /tl 12 Blue/White @
Orange 31 J/t 32 Orange /White! Oran&:\_“ Orange/White

24. Technical specifications
Conformity : Machine Directive, EN IS014119,
EN60204-1, GS-ET'15
Approved : EN60947-5-1, UL508,CSA 22.4 No.14, GB14048.5
EN, electrical rating UL, CSA electrical rating
Category :AC-15 .~ DC-13 :C300 .~ Q300
Rated voltage : 240V AC Voltage :240VAC 250V DC

/ 250VDC | VoltAmp :Make 1800VAAC
Rated current : 0.75AAC / 69VADC

/ 027ADC Break 180VAAC
Rated impulse withstand /" 69VADC

voltageUimp) : 4. 0kV
Direct opening travel (Minimum.) : 10mm
Direct opening force (Minimum.) : 60N
Adequate operating speed : 0.lm/s to 0.5m/s
Maximum operating frequency : 30 operations / min.
Short circuit protective device : Use 10A fuse, Type gl or gGIEC60269)
Enclosure rating : IP67(EN60947-5-1) ( Operation key insertion face : IPO0)
Level of coding ‘Low

Suitability for use

OmronCompanies shall not be resporssible for conformty with any standards, codes orregufations whichapply to
the combination of the Product in the Buyer s application or use of the Product. At Buyer’s request, Omron will
provide applicable third party certification docurments identifying ratings and limitations of use which apply to the
Product. This information by iself s not sufficient for a complete determination of the sutability of the Product in|
combination with the end product, machine, system or other application or use. Buyer shall be sokely resporsible
for determining appropriateness of the particular Product with respect to Buyer’s application, product or system
Buyershalltake application responssibility inall cases.

NEVER USE THEPRODUCT FOR AN APPLICATION INVOLVING SERIOUSRISK TOLIFEOR
PROPERTY OR IN LARGE QUANTITIES WITHOUT ENSURING THAT THE SYSTEM AS A|
WHOLE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE RISKS, AND THAT THE OMRON|
PRODUCT(S) IS PROPERLY RATED AND INSTALLED FOR THE INTENDED USE WITHIN|
THE OVERALLEQUIPMENT OR SYSTEM.

OmRrRoON

OMRON EUROPE BV.
Wegalaan 67-69-2132.JD Hoofddorp The Netherlands
Tel: (31)2356-81-300/ Fax: (31)2356-81-383
OMRON ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD.
No. 438A Alexandra Road#05-05/08 (Lobby 2),Alexandra Technopark, Singapore 119967
Tel: (65) 68353011/ Fax: (65) 68352711
OMRON SCIENTIFIC TECHNOLOGIES INC.
6550 Dumberton Circle, Fremont CA 945553605 USA.
Tel: (1) 510-608:3400/ Fax: (1) 510-744-1442
OMRON (CHINA) CO,, LTD.
Room 2211, Bank of China Tower, 200 Yin Cheng Zhong Road,PuDong New Area, Shanghai, 200120,
China
Tel: (86) 21-5037-2222/ Fax: (86) 21-5037-2200

OMRON Corporation Industrial Autamation Company

Traceabi ity Information

Representative in EU
OMRON EUROPE BV.
Wegalaan 67-69 2132 JD Hoofddorp
The Netherlands
Manufacturer
OMRON CORPORATION, Safety Device Division
Shiokoji Horikawa, Shimogyo-ku, Kyoto, 600-8530 JAPAN




1 Geeignetes Anzugsdrehmoment Abmessungen 4 Befestigung der Tur
Couple de serrage approprié Couple 3 | Dimensions de montage Die geschlossene Tiir muf3
Coppia di serraggio adeguata Dimensioni di montaggio mit einem Haken o, a,befestigt
Par de apriete apropiado Dimensiones de montaje werden, so daB der Bettiger
Klemmschraube fiir das Gehause . innerhalb der bestimmten Bestimmte Zone
Vis de serrage du corps (SCHALTER) m  mn Zone bleibt. Zone de reglage
Vite di bloceaggio del corpo 0,75-115N'm (INTERRUPTEUR)  Unité: mn Fixation do L vorte Area di regolazione della.
. . G on de {a po Zona de ajuste
Tornillo de montaje del final de carrera (NTERRUTTORE) ~ Unita: mm La porte farmée doit, étre bloquée par un crochet
Klemmschraube fiir die Betétiger (Final de carrera) en mm ou équivalent de manié re a ce que la clé 0 230
Vis de serrage de la clé & actionnement 0.75—1.15N-m d’actionnement se trouve a I'interleur de la zone
Vite di bloccaggio della chiave oprativa ’ ’ ~ g 2 de réglage.
Tornillo de montaje del pasador de operacién ~7 N Posizione della porta
— 20%0,1, 22+0,1 Assicurarsi che, quando la porta si trova in
schlag L . . s
2 | Damit derbe titiger nicht das lénst;iﬂag p0s1’zzlone c.hlusa,la.chlave operativa sia all'interno Bet :

N g ul dell’area di regolazione. atiger
Schaltergehéuse beschédigt, ) Fermo Fiiacién de puerta Cle d actu) nnement
Installieren Sie einen Anschlag,wie unten dargestellt. Tope ) p . (.-Iliuve nparutivu
Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen StéBen jenseits La puerta cerrada debe asegurarse con un cierre o de operacién
seiner Schlagfestigkeit von 1000 m/s? aus. Similar de tal forma que el pasador de operacién

quede dentro de la zona de ajuste.
Butéo J i (Bettiger) Stromkreis + Circuit
¥ N . 12€r,
\n/'leaﬂllsg ri ];]sé?}]t};ri:};ﬁ i;}de " (CLED’ ACTIONNEMENT) > Circuito di alimentazione + Circuito
clé d actionnement nentre en contact o} X (CHIAVE OPERAT,IVA) / ]
direct avec linterrupteur de sécurité. (Pasador de operacién) Smrluiulm y
N'imposez pas de chocs supérieurs a la résistance D4GSNK1,NK2 DAGS'NK4 1 ] | Circuito dj sicurezza & 7
P " ; [
de 1000 m/s* sur l'interrupteur. A Ao N oy T Circuito de saguridad ;
Schalter v h ~ Y — P —————————— v
Fermo Intorruptour de sé curité ’ Sicherhei tﬂkl‘ﬂi’ 2
Assicurarsi di installare un fermo per Interruttore 14201 5101 e Circuit de sfvete o A
Evitare che il bordo della chiave Final de carrera Cirevito di sicurezza s G
operativa vada a colpire direttamente — n Cireuito de seguridad 7
interruttore. 7
Non applicare al corpo principale una forza { - H.ilfskreis o 2
di impatto che superi la relativa resistenza pari a 1000m/s?. ] S c{:&lﬁﬁ :ﬁ#&iw —
4] n .
Tope _ Cirouito_auxiliar g
Verificar la instlacién de un tope que impida que el pasador act Ge como tope %Qg?ﬁnngng@rgung Masse
golpeando la cabeza del final de carrera. Lgto a]jmggtazi(())lrlle Terre
No aplique sobre el interruptor impactos superiores a su resistencia al choque : y Messa_g terra
de 1000m/s2 Lado de fuente de alimentacién Conexién a tierra
e ,
6 | Identification der Klemmenbezeichung 3NC
(Diagramme zeigen Status mit eingef iihrtem Betétiger) 7Zb
* Sicherheitskontakte:11-12(NC) und 21-22(NC) ?
(verwendbar fiir Sicherheitskreis und mit @ markiert.) E‘:‘»lau Blu ] " A 19 E313u/wei[5 Blu/Bianco ] @
* Hilfskontakte:31-32(NC) oder 33-34(NO) Blew Azl ! BlewBlane - AzilfBlanco
(Zur Uberwachung der Schalterkontakte) Braun  Marmone ) /|: Braumiveid M Bianc
Der NC-Kontakt (31-32) kann auch als Sicherheitskontakt verwendet werden. E\/{amn Marrdn ] 21 X 22 EVIMW’/BIM’ Marrén/Blanco ] e
1
__—t

Identification du numéro des bornes
(Les schémas montrent I'état lorsque la clé est insérée)

* Contacts de sécurité : 11-12 (normalement fermés) et 21-22(normalement ouverts)

(dirigent le mécanisme d'ouverture, marqués (—) )

* Contacts auxiliaries : 31-32 (normalement fermés) et 33-34 (normalement ouverts)

(controlent les contacts de l'interrupteur)

Le contact normalement fermé peut également servir de contact de sécurité.

(3NC : 3 contacts normalement fermés)

Orange/weill  Arancione/Bianco
32 |Orange/Blanc  Naranja/Blanco

o
Blau Blu _/Il/l'_ Blawwei  BlwBianco
Bleu Azl 1 ' 12 |BlewBlanc AzW/Blanco @
|
Orange Arancione _//L Orange/weill  Arancione/Bianco @
Orange Naranja 31 32 Orange/Blanc  Naranja/Blanco

Identificazione del numero di terminale [Blau Blu ] 1 12 E;z;‘gﬁ BIU/BE]:HOO ] @
(i diagrammi mostrano lo stato a chiave inserita) Bleu Azl X o AzifBlanco
* Contatti di sicurezza : 11-12 (NC) e 21-22 (NC) Braun Marrone ' _|: Brauniwei8  Marrone/Bianco @
Contatti ausiliari : 31-32 (NC) e 33-34 (NO) Maron  Marmén | 21 . 22 |Marron/Blanc Mamn/Blanco
(controllo dei contatti dell' interruttore) A ' B AmncionoBi
11 contatto NC pu6 inoltre essere utilizzato come contatto di sicurezza. [Om‘geo Naraa ] 33 \:— 34 Emm Notajo/Blany ] INC/1NO
V/9)
Identificacién de numero de terminal ?
(Ilos diagramas muestran el estado con el pasador insertado) Eﬂaﬂ Blu ] 1 _ 12 E313“’W€i5 BluBianco ] &)
* Contactos de seguridad : 11-12 (NC) y 21-22 (NC) Blew Azl ! BlewBlanc - AziBlanco
(mecanismo de apertura positiva y marcado con ). Orange Arancione ! Orangefweill  Arancione/Bianco
* contactos auxiliares : 31-32(NC) y 33-34(NA). Orange Narama | 33 \ 34 | Orange/Blanc  Nawanja/Blanco
(monitorizacién del contacto del final de carrera)
El contacto NC se puede utilizar también como un contacto de seguridad.
7 | Verwenden Sie den Schalter nicht unter WTechnische Daten .Cal.‘ atter{s.tlche"Ib(.:mche
folgenden Bedingungen : Elektrische Daten : AC-15, 0,75A/240V Dati elettrici nominali : AC-15, 0,75A/240V
* Temperatur verandert sich haufig. DC-13, 0,27A/250V DC-13, 0,27A/250V
* Hohe Feuchtigkeit, oder wo sich Taukondensation ) NEMA C300, Q300 NEMA (300, Q300
entwicke in kann. Zwangs- Offnungskraft : min 60N Forza di apertura positive : 60N min.
‘0 der schalter heftigen Erscl rungen ausgesetzt ist. Zwangs- Offnungsweg : min 10mm orsa di apertura positiva : mm min.
*Wo de halter heftigen Erschiitte: 1 g gsweg C di 10
* Wo Metallstaub, Oel oder Chemikalien gespriiht warden. Schutzart : P67 (EN60947-5-1) Grado di protezione : IP67(EN60947-5-1)
N . . Nennstofspannungsfestigkeit(Uimp) : ~ 4kV Tensione nominale di resistenza allimpulso: 4 kV(Uimp)
Ne Dbas utiliser dans les conditions suivantes KurzschluBschutz : 10A Sicherung,gl oder gG IEC60269) Dispositivo di protezione contro i corto circuiti : fusibile da 10A, tipo gl 0 gG
N Xanat}li)ns .fé?q’uenges dela tempe.li?ltuée. i ) Schutz gegen elektrischen Schlag : Klasse II (Schutz Iso-Tierung) conforme a IEC60269
. orte b té ou formation possible de condensation. Vibrationsfestigkeit : 10-55Hz,0,35mm Einzel- Amplitude Protezione contro le scosse elettriche : Classe II(doppio isolamento)
Lieux ou I'interrupteur pourrait subir de fortes vibrations. L . p . . .. . .
i N o o P Stolfestigkeit : min 300m/s? Resistenza alle vibrazioni : da 10 a 55Hz, ampiezza singola
Lieux soumis a la pulvérisation de poussiere métallique, Umeeb . 30 °C bis 70 ‘Clohne Verei 035
dhuile, de produits chimiques. mgebungstemperatur : 3 1S ohne Vereisung) _ _ ) ,35 mm )
Resistenza meccanica agli * 300 m/s? min
Non utilizzare nelle seguenti condizioni : B Caracteristiques Techniquse Temperatura ambiente di funzionamento:  -30°C a 70°C (m assenza di
* Shalzi frequenti di temperatura. , Puissance électrique AC-15,0.75A/240V o . formazione di ghiaccio)
* Umidita eccessiva, oppure in presenza@mndgnga. DC-13,027A/ 250V M Especificaciones Técnicas
i Laddov.e l'u}temtwre é.sogget‘ro a f({m wbrgzmm. NEMA C300, Q300 Valores nominales eléctricos : AC-15, 0,75A/240V
In amblen]t.l df)‘if songjdlffuse polveri metalliche, oppure Force d'ouverture positive : 60 N min. DC-13, 0,27A/250V
808 che o ot Course d'ouverture positive : 10 mm min. - NEMA, C300, Q300
No utilizar el final de carrera en las siguientes condiciones Indlc'e de pro?ectlon’.i . . IP67 (EN60947-51) Fuerza de apertura pos“?“.’a " 60N .
* Donde haya cambios _frecuentes de temperatura. Tension nominale d'impulsions (Uimp) : 4 kV Carrera de apertura positiva - 10 mm min.
* Lugares con elevada humedad o donde pueda generarse Dispositif de protection contre : fusible de 10A, de type gl ou gG Grado de pmteq:}on Co . . . IP67 (EN60947-5-1)
condensacién. les courts-circuits : conforme a IEC60269 In.lpu]s'o'de tension no fhsrup‘ava <U1n}P) g 4 kV '
* Donde haya fuertes vibraciones Protection contre les electrocutions:  classell (double isolation) D15P051F}V0 de proteccién contira cortocireutto - Fusible de 104, tipo gI. ogG
* Lugares con particulas metélicas, pulverizaciones de aceite o Résistance aux vibrations : amplitude simple de 0,35 mm, Proteccién contra descarga eléctrica : Clase II(doble aislamiento)
de agentes quimicos. de 104 55Hz Resistencia a vibraciones : Malfuncion : 10 a 55 Hz, 0,35 mm de amplitud
Anomalies de fonctionnement : 300 m/s? min. Resistencia a golpes : Malfuncion : 300 m/s? min.
Température ambiante : utile au fonctionnement de Temperatura ambiente : Operacién : -30°C a 70°C (sin hielo)
-30°C a.70C sans givre
B Hinweise

1. Schalten Sie eine Sicherung zum Schalter in Reihe, um den Schalter vor Beschédigung durch Kurzschluf zu schiitzen. Der Wert zum Auslésen der Sicherung soll das 1,5 bis 2-fache des nennstroms betragen.
2. Die Lebensdauer des Schalters héingt bedeutend von den Betriebsbedingungen ab. Vor dem endgultigen Einbau bewerten Sie den Schalter unter praktischen Arbeitsbendingungen.
Stellen Sie sicher, daf3 der Schalter unter normaten Bestriebsbedingungen nach der Montage einwandfrei arbcitot.

B Autres

1. Brancher les fusibles en série a l'interrupteur afin d'éviter qu'un court-circuit ne le détériore. La valeur de coupure du courant du fusible doit étre calculée en multipliant le courant nominal par 150 a 200%.
2. La durée de vie de l'interrupteur dépend des conditions de fonctionnement. Tester l'interrupteur dans des conditions de fonctionnement réelles avant de l'installer définitivement. Veiller a utiliser l'interrupteur dans ses limites de vie afin de garantir

son fonctionnement.

W Altro

1. Collegare il fusibile in serie all'interruttore per evitare che quest'ultimo venga danneggiato a causa di un corto circuito.
1l valore della corrente di rottura del fusibile deve essere calcolata moltiplicando il valore di corrente nominale per il 150/ 200%.
2. La durata media dell'interruttore viene seriamente influenzata dalle condizioni di funzionamento. Valutare I'interruttore nelle attuali condizioni di funzionamento prima di una installazione permanente.

B Otros

1. Conecte el fusible en serie con el interruptor para evitar dafios por cortocircuito. El valor de la corriente de corte del fusible debe calcularse multiplicando la corriente nominal por 150 a 200%.
2. La vida util del final de carrera depende en gran medida de las condiciones de operacion.
Evaluar el final de carrera bajo condiciones reales de trabajo antes de instalarlo de modo permanente. Verificar que el final de carrera opera dentro de los mérgenes que aseguran un funcionamiento correcto.




